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1 Reason for Contribution

The MIW AD was sent for formal review by the ARC group and all comments were addressed by MWG.  The report was sent back to ARC for approval.  However, ARC is of the opinion that certain sections of the AD are inappropriate for the document and should be removed.  This paper presents the different options to MWG to decide how to go forward with this issue.
2 Summary of Contribution

Inputs from ARC are presented with recommendation from ARC on how to continue.
3 Detailed Proposal

Hi Jerry,

I do understand the history leading up to this particular AD. After thinking about this some more, I do have a concern about a precedent being created for ADs. ARC has to ensure consistency among ADs, and that's why the template is what it is. Allowing 'out of character' content in one AD, creates a precedent for others.
 

Therefore, I am strongly recommending 1)
 

thank you,
 

Musa
-----Original Message-----
From: Unmehopa, Musa (Musa) 
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2006 12:30 PM
To: 'Mark Pozefsky'; Weingarten Jerry
Cc: Aude Pichelin (E-mail); John-Luc Bakker (E-mail); Unmehopa, Musa (Musa)
Subject: RE: [Formal-MIW] Corrected MIW AD for approval
Hi all,
 

I see two possible ways forward:
 

1) Put the material that is not suited for an AD (i.e. identifying necessary work) in a TR or WP
2) Leave the AD as is, but include a paragraph in the scope section explaining the material that is somewhat out fo character
 

Musa
-----Original Message-----
From: Mark Pozefsky [mailto:poz@us.ibm.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 07, 2006 3:14 AM
To: Weingarten Jerry
Cc: Aude Pichelin (E-mail); John-Luc Bakker (E-mail); Unmehopa, Musa (Musa)
Subject: RE: [Formal-MIW] Corrected MIW AD for approval

Jerry: thanks for the background about the WID.   I still contend that your AD is a very reasonable document as the next step prior to a technical specification (for message interworking, I assume).  The material identifying the potential other enablers is very different from specification material, but you could capture it in a white paper or just an input document that the WG agrees to.  Any companies could then produce WIDs to work on the potential enablers.  I'm certainly not against WGs identifying necessary work to be done, but just don't think that the AD is the right place to describe that work.   I don't think the AD template shows any place where this sort of material would be placed.   

Mark Pozefsky
AIM PvC Service Provider Solution Development, IBM
919/254-6051    8/444-6051 


	"Weingarten Jerry" <Jerry.Weingarten@comverse.com> 
03/06/2006 09:53 AM 
	


Hi Musa, et.al. 
  
I would like to explain what "impasse" I believe that we have arrived at with regards to the MIW AD.  The work item that this AD was addressing defines that the goal of the work item was to identify a common architecture for messaging services and identify candidates for further work and specification.  The way that MWG understood this was to produce an AD that identifies the interworking server functionality and the enablers that should be around in order to support this functionality.  These "supporting enablers" may exist or, more likely, may not but would need to exist for interworking to fulfill its purpose.  The group felt that this identification should be done regardless of the eventual outcome of any standardization of these identified enablers. 
Mark presents in his arguments (below) that "I don't think an AD (which is an official OMA document that lives on forever) is the appropriate place to get companies interested in a new enabler." which (IMO) is a reasonable statement for an AD whose intention is for immediate specification work, but not necessarily relevant (again IMO) to the current AD whose main goal is exactly that - to get companies interested in a new enabler! 
  
Therefore, I find it hard to understand how MWG is to proceed (actually - to finish) with this work!  The only suggestion that I could imagine is to change the AD into a TR and complete the work in this way. 
  
There is a little more detail in the attached messages, but I think that this is the crux of the matter. 
  
jerry 



From: Unmehopa, Musa (Musa) [mailto:unmehopa@lucent.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 02, 2006 5:51 PM
To: 'Mark Pozefsky'; Unmehopa, Musa (Musa); Weingarten Jerry
Cc: Aude Pichelin (E-mail); John-Luc Bakker (E-mail)
Subject: RE: [Formal-MIW] Corrected MIW AD for approval

Hi Jerry and Mark, 
  
I noticed the word "impasse". 
  
I would like to offer my help to see if there is anything ARC officers can do to resolve the impasse. 
  
Could I please ask Mark and/or Jerry to summarize for me the main issue? That would be easier than wading through a long thread, will get us at the same level, and may allow us to start addressing the main sticky point. 
  
thank you and kind regards, 
  
Musa 

	Weingarten Jerry <Jerry.Weingarten@COMVERSE.COM> 
03/01/2006 03:08 AM 



Hi all, 
 
Attached is a message that I received in reply to the answers that the group supplied to ARC concerning the follow-up questions that we tried addressing in Paris.  IMO we have come to an impasse that I do not see how we can overcome.  I have tried to present the case that the AD was meant to present possibilities for future work, whereas Mark seems to think that an AD is not the proper place for this. 
 
I am willing to field suggestions on how we can continue, 
Yaacov (Jerry) Weingarten 
Chair - OMA-MWG 
phone: +972-3-645 2392 
mobile: +972-52-854 2392 
email: jerry.weingarten@comverse.com 


From: Mark Pozefsky [mailto:poz@us.ibm.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2006 3:33 PM
To: Weingarten Jerry
Subject: RE: [Formal-MIW] Corrected MIW AD for approval


Jerry: looking forward to the response from your WG.  Again, I would be happy to participate in a discussion if you want me to. 

5. Hmmm, do you remember who made this comment?  This is a fundamental part of the OSE, that enablers should not themselves specify charging or security since these should be left to SP policies.  If you need to get ARC input, suggest you raise this question on the AD-DEV mailing list -- I'm sure you'll get the right answer.  :-) 

6. Understand your point about the message store, but I would still be surprised if you would go to the effort to spec how to use the message store.  I would imagine that (just like with other messaging specs in IETF and elsewhere) that you would assume its existence, but it would be internal to the enabler implementation and not specified.  If however you want to allow one vendor to provide the store and other vendors to provide the relay, for example, then yes you would spec the interface to the store.  This would surprise me.  I would suggest you assume that you will not spec the store, and that if later you decide to do so, then you add the appropriate material.  Much better to add later, than to include now and then delete later. 

7.  I don't think an AD (which is an official OMA document that lives on forever) is the appropriate place to get companies interested in a new enabler.  I personally have been lobbying for a couple years for this enabler, but an AD is not a place to put the request.   About indirectly: if you are getting info from Presence, then that is what you should say.  You should not be aware of where or how it gets its information (information hiding), so the indirectly is inappropriate.  It (may) get some information directly or indirectly, not interesting to your enabler -- all you know is that it is your source for that information.  So I still think you should delete the word. 

Mark Pozefsky
AIM PvC Service Provider Solution Development, IBM
919/254-6051    8/444-6051 
	"Weingarten Jerry" <Jerry.Weingarten@comverse.com> 
02/14/2006 05:34 AM 



Mark, hi 

I will bring this response to the group for their reaction and try to get back to ARC with the proper updates.  However, I would like to make the some notes (embedded below) on your different points. 

jerry 



From: Mark Pozefsky [mailto:poz@us.ibm.com] 
Sent: Monday, February 13, 2006 5:16 PM
To: OMA-ARCH-REVIEW Group Mailing List
Cc: unmehopa@lucent.com; Weingarten Jerry
Subject: Re: [Formal-MIW] Corrected MIW AD for approval


Jerry: thanks for the CR -- it does address some of the comments, we are making progress.  However, there are still some misunderstandings that I don't think are yet fully fixed.    I trust your new figure has a legend to explain the color coding?  You have adequately responded to my comments 1,2 ,3, 4, and 8 from the list below.  However, let me try to better describe my other problems. 

5. Per the OSE, charging is a perogative and responsibility of the Service Provider.  The MIW enabler should not be specifying how or when to generate charging records -- this should be handled by SP policies incorporated into the PE element of the OSE.  In my view, you should remove this section completely, and remove the charging enabler from your Figure 1. 
[yw] The addition of "how or when to generate charging records" was added to the AD as a result of a comment that we received during the AD review - see issue #A043.  As a result we also felt the need to add the interface to the Charging to the arch diagram - it was not in the original! 

6. Will MIW actually specify/define the existence of a message store and an interface to it??  If so, then I retract this issue, but if not (which is my guess), then you should remove it from the picture and delete the associated section.  I agree that some implementations may make use of a message store, but the question is "will the MIW enabler actually specify anything about it"? 
[yw] It is unclear whether further work will be done for the message store.  Keep in mind that part of the goals of the MIW WID is to identify future work for a generic messaging enabler.  The message store and its interface would be a good candidate for such work, IMO, that could be optionally implemented by specific messaging services. 

7. MIW-3: There is no WID to define a user profile, nor is there an RD.  Currently no enabler provides this function.  If some WG does define how to get/set user profile information, then you should specify the name of that interface as defined by that other WG, not give it an "MIW"-based name.  For now, I think this aspect is implementation specific and therefore out of scope.   Further, I don't understand what "indirectly" means either.
[yw] One of the expressed purposes of the MIW WID was to identify what enablers were needed to create a generic messaging  enabler and suggest to interested companies to sponsor appropriate work-items to address these needs.  Therefore, by stating that "there is no WID to define a user profile" is exactly the point of this AD - to suggest that there is a need for such a WID! 
[yw] I am not sure what your problem with the "indirectly" is.  We did try to explain this in the text.  Some companies suggested that since the Messaging Enabler would need to access the Presence information and obtain some of the user information then it might be possible that we could expand the use of the Presence enabler to access a more general and generic user-profile and then the Messaging would receive all of the necessary user-information from the Presence (who "indirectly" retrieved it from a User-Profile enabler).  Keeping in mind that this is possibly future work, this may not be currently supported but a suggestion for how this could be accomplished!

9. Per 5 above, this is not an interface that MIW will define how to use.  It should be handled by the PE based on SP policies.  In any case, it is an I0 not an I1 interface. 

10. see 7 above 
[yw] see my note to #7 above. 

11.  TI-1 and PRS-2 are both I0 not I1 category interfaces. 

Obviously I'm happy to continue with this thread, or participate in one of your conf calls if I'm available and you want me. 

Mark Pozefsky
AIM PvC Service Provider Solution Development, IBM
919/254-6051    8/444-6051 
	Weingarten Jerry <Jerry.Weingarten@COMVERSE.COM> 
02/09/2006 06:22 AM 




Mark, hi 

MWG Interworking held a meeting in Paris and considered your comments that were supplied in the attached message and tried addressing them online during the meeting.  The attached CR reflects the changes proposed to the AD in response to your follow-up comments. 

In particular - 

1.  We have reworded the bullets in section 5.2 to clarify the meanings intended in response to your questions 1&2. 

2.  We have changed the title of section 5.4.1 to be consistent with the title of the box in the drawing.  In addition, we have changed the explanation of the "MR" abbreviation to be consistent with this labeling,in response to question 3. 

3.  We have reworded the statment in section 5.4.2 to try and clarify the explanation in response to question 4. 

4.  In general the group felt that it was preferable to retain the boxes and interfaces of those entities that are outside the scope in order to give the proper context for the MR.  Therefore we have re-labeled the interfaces to use the names of the external enabler interfaces and have noted that they are in fact out-of-scope.  This in reply to your remaining questions. 

We hope that this properly addresses your concerns, 
Yaacov (Jerry) Weingarten 
Chair - OMA-MWG 
phone: +972-3-645 2392 
mobile: +972-52-854 2392 
email: jerry.weingarten@comverse.com 
P.S.  This has been copied to both ARCH-REVIEW and MWG mailing lists 


From: Mark Pozefsky [mailto:poz@us.ibm.com] 
Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2006 4:32 AM
To: Weingarten Jerry
Cc: Wingerde, Gertjan van; OMA-ARCH-REVIEW Group Mailing List; 스테판; Thinh Nguyenphu
Subject: Re: [Formal-MIW] Corrected MIW AD for approval


Jerry: the MWG has made lots of excellent fixes for the AD.  Here are some further questions: 
1.        5.2 bullet 1: what does "that the server is on the originating side of the messaging, " mean?   Does this mean it is in the domain of the originating message server?   Likewise for "the destination side of the messaging." 
2.        5.2 bullet 2: which client is referred to for "It is the client responsibility to process an “error” indication that the intended recipient is not available on the particular messaging service "?  Does this mean for ex an MMS or SMS or email client?  In Figure 1, there is not even a mention of a client. 
3.        5.3 and 5.4.1: you use different names for the "inter-service messaging relay" 
4.        5.4.2: what does "This external enabler supports the MR production ..." 
5.        5.4.2: will this enabler specify how and what to charge for?  Will it be part of the spec?   Don't agree if so -- these decisions need to be left to service provider via policy management, not specified in the enabler.  If this is agreed, then remove charging from the Figure and document. 
6.        5.4.5:will you spec the message store, an interface to it, or how it is used?  If not, then remove this section and fix figure. 
7.        5.4.6: does Presence really provide user profile function??  willingness and availability yes, but not profile info? 
8.        5.4.7: MIW1 -- can't understand first partial sentence of the description 
9.        5.4.7: MIW2 is not an I1 interface, but rather I0.  However, per earlier comment, I don't think MIW should spec how to use charging.   If this is kept, it is a Charging enabler interface, not an MIW defined or labelled interface. 
10.        5.4.7: MIW3 -- I don't think Presence provides all the profile info.  What does "indirectly" mean? 
11.        5.4.7: MIW4 and MIW6 are I0 category interfaces, not I1.  Also they are not MIW interfaces but rather defined by STI and Presence enablers so use whatever interface names given by those enablers. 

Mark Pozefsky
AIM PvC Service Provider Solution Development, IBM
919/254-6051    8/444-6051 
	"Weingarten Jerry" <Jerry.Weingarten@comverse.com> 
01/29/2006 08:23 AM 
	


Hi all, 
I have uploaded the corrected version of the Messaging Services Interworking AD after MWG has addressed all of the comments that were received in the Formal AD Review and the full package can be found in doc OMA-ARC-2006-0028-MIW-AD-for-approval on the ARC Portal. 
Please review the document and verify that all of your concerns have been addressed. 
4 Intellectual Property Rights

Members and their Affiliates (collectively, "Members") agree to use their reasonable endeavours to inform timely the Open Mobile Alliance of Essential IPR as they become aware that the Essential IPR is related to the prepared or published Specification.  This obligation does not imply an obligation on Members to conduct IPR searches.  This duty is contained in the Open Mobile Alliance application form to which each Member's attention is drawn.  Members shall submit to the General Manager of Operations of OMA the IPR Statement and the IPR Licensing Declaration.  These forms are available from OMA or online at the OMA website at www.openmobilealliance.org.

5 Recommendation

Discuss the issue and propose a way to complete the WID appropriately.
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